IN THE MATTER AND IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

of an application by MANE'S KITCHEN LIMITED for an on-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 50 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE known as INDIAN ROOTS RESTAURANT.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

Decision

This is an application by MANE'S KITCHEN LIMITED for an ON-Licence in respect of premises situated at 50 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE known as INDIAN ROOTS RESTAURANT.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a restaurant.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an on-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption on the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (b) No alcohol is to be sold or supplied on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day to any person other than persons who are present on the premises for the purpose of dining.
- (c) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday 4:30 pm to 9:30 pm Tuesday to Sunday 11:30 am to 2:30 pm.

- (e) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the serving counter.
- (g) The licensee must display and ensure all staff comply with the host responsibility policy submitted with the application for an on licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (h) The follow steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the act relation the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed.
 - i. Ensure no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - ii. Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statuary restrictions on the supply of alcohol; to minors and intoxication persons adjacent to every point of sale.

The Licensed Premises

The plan for the licensed premises, is date stamped as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee on 19 October 2017.

The Common Seal

of

DATED at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7001

Licence No: 022/ON/7001/2018

On Licence

(For Premises that are not a conveyance)
<u>Sections 14 to 16</u>, and <u>64</u>, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the <u>Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012</u> (the **Act**), **MANE'S KITCHEN LIMITED** (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at **50 JELLICOE STREET**, **TE PUKE** and known as **INDIAN ROOTS RESTAURANT**, to any person for consumption on the premises and to let people consume alcohol there.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) No alcohol is to be sold on the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day to any person who is not present on the premises to dine.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Tuesday to Sunday

11:30am to 2:30pm

Monday to Sunday

4:30pm to 9:30pm

- (c) Free drinking water is to be available to customers from the serving counter.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
 - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for an on-licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (f) The whole of the premises is designated as undesignated.
- (g) The licensed premises are more precisely identified as outlined in a plan date stamped as received by the Western Bay District Licensing Committee on 19 October 2017.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This licence expires at the close of 22 August 2019 unless renewed.

DATED at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

The Common Seal

Secretary

Decision No. 22/RENOFF/7132/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol

Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by GENERAL DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED for an off-licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at BOUCHER AVENUE, TE PUKE and known as COUNTDOWN TE PUKE.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

Decision

This is an application by GENERAL DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED for an off-licence in respect of premises situated at BOUCHER AVENUE, TE PUKE, known as COUNTDOWN TE PUKE.

The general nature of the business to be undertaken is that of a Supermarket.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly, we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant an off-licence authorising the sale and supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises, to any person who is present on the premises.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

(1) Alcohol may be sold on or delivered from the premises for consumption off the premises, or supplied free as a sample for consumption on the premises, only on the following days and hours:

Monday to Sunday 7.00 am to 10.00 pm.

- (2) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday or Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- (3) While alcohol is being supplied free as a sample, water is to be provided to patrons free of charge at the place where the samples are being supplied.
- (4) No alcohol may be sold other than:
 - (i) Beer that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for beer; or
 - (ii) Mead that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for mead; or
 - (iii) Fruit or vegetable wine that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for fruit or vegetable wine; or
 - (iv) Grape wine that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for grape wine; or

- (v) A food flavoring prepared for culinary purposes that is unsuitable for drinking undiluted.
- (5) The Single Alcohol Area for the premises is shown as hatched and described on the plan:
 - (CD Te Puke 9448 04-02-15) as received and approved on 10 August 2018 by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council and displayed adjacent to this licence.
- (6) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (7) In accordance with section 115(2) of the Act, a period of eight months from the date of renewal of the licence is permitted to configure the premises to the new single-area condition (5).

The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as described on the date stamped plan received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee date.

Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Michael Jones

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7132

Commissioner

Licence No: 022/RENOFF/7132/2018

Off-Licence Renewal Supermarket

Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 Sections 17 to 20, and 64

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), GENERAL DISTRIBUTORS LIMITED is authorised to sell alcohol on the premises situated at BOUCHER AVENUE, TE PUKE and known as COUNTDOWN TE PUKE to any person for consumption off the premises and to supply alcohol free, as a sample, for consumption on the premises.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

1) Alcohol may be sold on or delivered from the premises for consumption off the premises, or supplied free as a sample for consumption on the premises, only on the following days and hours:

DAYS	FROM	то
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	7:00a.m.	10:00p.m.

- 2) No alcohol is to be sold on or delivered from the premises on Good Friday, Easter Sunday or Christmas Day or before 1.00 pm on Anzac Day.
- 3) While alcohol is being supplied free as a sample, water is to be provided to patrons free of charge at the place where the samples are being supplied.
- 4) No alcohol may be sold other than:
 - (i) Beer that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for beer; or
 - (ii) Mead that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for mead; or
 - (iii) Fruit or vegetable wine that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for fruit or vegetable wine; or
 - (iv) Grape wine that complies with the applicable New Zealand food standard for grape wine; or
 - (v) A food flavoring prepared for culinary purposes that is unsuitable for drinking undiluted.
- 5) The Single Alcohol Area for the premises is shown as hatched and described on the plan: (CD Te Puke 9448 04-02-15) as received and approved on 10 August 2018 by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council and displayed adjacent to this licence.
- 6) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- 7) In accordance with section 115(2) of the Act, a period of eight months from the date of renewal of the licence is permitted to configure the premises to the new single-area condition (5).

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This licence expires on 22nd of March 2021 unless renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

The Common Seal of

Secretary



Decision No. 022/RENCL/7272/2018

IN THE MATTER of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER of an application by OMOKOROA BOAT

CLUB INCORPORATED for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at THE ESPLANADE, OMOKOROA and known as "OMOKOROA

BOAT CLUB".

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

Decision

This is an application by OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED for a club licence in respect of premises situated at THE ESPLANADE, OMOKOROA, known as OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at THE ESPLANADE and known as OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who
 - (i) is a member of the club; or
 - (ii) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
 - (iii) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
 - (iv) Is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, **otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.**
- (b) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (c) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Sunday to Wednesday:
Thursday to Saturday:
New Years Eve:
Hours - 10.00 am to 12.00 midnight.
Hours - 10.00 am to 1.00 the following day.
Hours - 10.00 am to 1.00 the following day.

(d) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers from the bar 11 **

- (e) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
 - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 June 2018.

DISTR

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7272

Renewal of Club Licence

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at THE ESPLANADE and known as OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (d) Is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of some other club with which the club has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members, **otherwise known as a guest of an authorised visitor.**

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
SUNDAY TO WEDNESDAY	10:00a.m.	12:00 midnight
THURSDAY TO SATURDAY	10:00a.m.	1:00 the following day
NEW YEARS EVE	10:00a.m.	1:00 the following day

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
 - (i) The licensee must ensure that all staff comply with the **host responsibility plan** submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed premises is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 29 June 2018.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/3/02 and this licence continues in force until the 30 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Commor Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Secretary



Decision No. 022/RENCL/7275/2018

IN THE MATTER

of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

AND

IN THE MATTER

of an application by TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC for a club licence pursuant to s.100 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 179-181 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE and known as TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Commissioner: M Jones

District Licensing Committee Members

Decision

This is an application by TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC for a club licence in respect of premises situated at 179-181 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE, known as TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB.

The application was duly advertised and no objection or notice of desire to be heard has been received. Accordingly we deal with the matter on the papers.

We are satisfied as to the matters to which we must have regard as set out in s.105 of the Act and we grant the applicant a club licence pursuant to s.21.

The licence will be subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 179-181 JELLICOE STREET, TE PUKE and known as TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who
 - (i) is a member of the club; or
 - (ii) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
 - (iii) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.
- (b) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (c) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

Monday to Sunday:

Hours - 9.00 am to 1.00 the following day

Anzac Day:

Hours - 4.00 am to 9.00am

(d) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.

The Common

- (e) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
 - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.

The Licensed Premises

The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 20 August 2018.

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7275

022/RENCL/7275/2018

Renewal of Club Licence

Section 135, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act), TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB INC (the licensee) is authorised to sell and supply alcohol on the premises situated at 179-181 JELLICOE STREET and known as TE PUKE CITIZENS CLUB for consumption on the premises, to any person who –

- (a) is a member of the club; or
- (b) is on the premises at the invitation of, and is accompanied by, a member of the club; or
- (c) is a member of some other club with which the holder of the licence has an arrangement for reciprocal visiting rights for members.

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the club in accordance with subpart 7 of part 2 of the Act.

CONDITIONS

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that **no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises**.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry and adjacent to every point of sale.
- (b) Alcohol must be sold only on the following days and during the following hours:

DAYS	FROM	ТО
MONDAY TO SUNDAY	09:00a.m.	01:00 the following day
ANZAC DAY	04:00a.m.	09:00a.m.

- (c) **Free drinking water** is to be freely available to customers from the bar.
- (d) The following steps must be taken to promote the responsible consumption of alcohol:
 - (i) The licensee must display and ensure that all staff comply with the host responsibility plan submitted with the application for the club licence detailing the steps to be taken by the licensee to ensure a safe drinking environment.
- (e) The licensed area is as delineated on the date stamped plan as received by the Western Bay of Plenty District Council on 20 August 2018.

DURATION

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to the payment of fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of licences, this licence continues in force—

- (a) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed.

Common Seal

This licence replaces licence no. 022/CL/18/92 and this licence continues in force until the 16 August 2021 unless again renewed.

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

PUJAH SHRESTHA

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **PUJAH SHRESTHA**.

Decisions

PUJAH SHRESTHA is a duty manager at TE PUKE DINER in TE PUKE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The common Seal

Don/Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7224

DATED at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

PUJAH SHRESTHA

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 22 August 2019

The Common Seal — of

Dated at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

DYLAN COMPARINI

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **DYLAN COMPARINI**.

Decisions

DYLAN COMPARINI is a duty manager at LIQUORLAND KATIKATI in KATIKATI. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7254

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

DYLAN RHYS COMPARINI

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 8th August 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

The Common Seal of

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

SUSHANT OHRI

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **SUSHANT OHRI**.

Decisions

SUSHANT OHRI is a duty manager at THE PORCH KITCHEN AND BAR in WAIHI BEACH. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7256

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

SUSHANT OHRI

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 8th August 2019

The Common Seal — of

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District **Licensing Committee**

JAMES THOMAS LAWSON

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from JAMES THOMAS LAWSON.

Decisions

JAMES THOMAS LAWSON is a duty manager at TE PUKE NEW WORLD in TE PUKE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> ommon Seal

Don Thwaites Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7274

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

JAMES THOMAS LAWSON

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 8th August 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

The Common Seal of

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

JULIA MARIE GERRITSEN

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **JULIA MARIE GERRITSEN**.

Decisions

JULIA MARIE GERRITSEN is a duty manager at CENTRAL PARK BAR & KITCHEN in KATKATI. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The common Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7278

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

JULIA MARIE GERRITSEN

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 8th August 2019

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

The Common Seal of

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

MAHENDRA MORAR PATEL

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **MAHENDRA MORAR PATEL**.

Decisions

MAHENDRA MORAR PATEL is a duty manager at TE PUNA FOUR SQUARE & LOTTO in Te Puna. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common

Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7303

DATED at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

MAHENDRA MORAR PATEL

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 22 August 2019

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 22nd day of August 2018

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

GRACE ELIZA MAE AANDEWIEL

For Consideration

An application for a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from **GRACE ELIZA MAE AANDEWIEL**.

Decisions

GRACE ELIZA MAE AANDEWIEL is a duty manager at OROPI HOT POOLS in Oropi. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7304

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

MANAGER'S CERTIFICATE

Section 217, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

GRACE ELIZA MAE AANDEWIEL

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force. Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 29 August 2019

The Common Seal

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Council

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

KAREN BARBARA EVANS

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from KAREN BARBARA EVANS

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6859/2017, which is due to expire on 26 Jul 2018.

KAREN BARBARA EVANS is a manager at the FLAT WHITE CAFE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7280

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

KAREN BARBARA EVANS

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 26th July 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

The Common Seal of

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

DEBORAH ANN FIELDING

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from DEBORAH ANN FIELDING

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6884/2017, which is due to expire on 15 Aug 2018.

DEBORAH ANN FIELDING is a manager at the BEACHED ON BLUE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7287

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

DEBORAH ANN FIELDING

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 15th August 2021

Common Seal

of

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty
District Council

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

ELIZABETH PETA HAYTO

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from ELIZABETH PETA HAYTO

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6904/2017, which is due to expire on 26 Jul 2018.

ELIZABETH PETA HAYTO is a manager at the THE BLACK SHEEP BAR & GRILL. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7289

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

ELIZABETH PETA HAYTO

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 26th July 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

The Common Seal

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

LINDSAY ANDREW JOHN MACK

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from LINDSAY ANDREW JOHN MACK

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/26/11, which is due to expire on 20 Jul 2018.

LINDSAY ANDREW JOHN MACK is a manager at the TE PUNA TAVERN. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> The Common Seal

> > of

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7291

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

LINDSAY ANDREW JOHN MACK

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 20th July 2021

The Common Seal of

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary



Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

TONY BRYAN SEARANCKE

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from TONY BRYAN SEARANCKE

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/33/11, which is due to expire on 03 Aug 2018.

TONY BRYAN SEARANCKE is a manager at the KATIKATI R.S.A. & CITIZENS CLUB INC. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

The

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7295

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

TONY BRYAN SEARANCKE

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 3rd August 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

The Common Seal

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

HEATHER JANICE SHEA

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from HEATHER JANICE SHEA

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/27/05, which is due to expire on 15 Aug 2018.

HEATHER JANICE SHEA is a manager at the KATIKATI RSA & CITIZENS CLUB. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> ommon Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7296

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

HEATHER JANICE SHEA

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 15th August 2021

The Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary



Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

JADE BRIAR PEARSON-PHIPPS

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from JADE BRIAR PEARSON-PHIPPS

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6927/2017, which is due to expire on 17 Aug 2018.

JADE BRIAR PEARSON-PHIPPS is a manager at the OROPI HOT POOLS. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> The Common Seal

> > of

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7300

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Certificate No. 022/CERT/7300/2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

JADE BRIAR PEARSON-PHIPPS

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 17th day of August 2021

The Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Secretary



Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

ALVAN JEREMY PEARSON

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from ALVAN JEREMY PEARSON

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6921/2017, which is due to expire on 15 Aug 2018.

ALVAN JEREMY PEARSON is a manager at the OROPI HOT POOLS. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> Common Seal

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7301

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Certificate No. 022/CERT/7301/2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

ALVAN JEREMY PEARSON

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 15th August 2021

The Common Seal of

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

MELISSA KAY STEWART

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from MELISSA KAY STEWART

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/46/11, which is due to expire on 27 Sep 2018.

MELISSA KAY STEWART is a manager at the COUNTDOWN TE PUKE. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7306

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

MELISSA KAY STEWART

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either—
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 27th August 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

The Common Seal

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

PHILIP JOHN BELCHER

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from PHILIP JOHN BELCHER.

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6853/2017, which is due to expire on 08 Aug 2018.

PHILIP JOHN BELCHER is a manager at the FORTA LEZA RESTAURANT. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7308

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

PHILIP JOHN BELCHER

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 8 August 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of Aug 2018

The Common Seal

of

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

MARY ELLEN HAYNES

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from MARY ELLEN HAYNES.

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/GM/25/05, which is due to expire on 11 Aug 2018.

MARY ELLEN HAYNES is a manager at the COUNTDOWN KATIKATI. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7316

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

MARY ELLEN HAYNES

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 11 August 2021

The Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018.

Secretary



Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

STELLA MARIANA NICHOLAS

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from STELLA MARIANA NICHOLAS.

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CERT/6894/2017, which is due to expire on 16 Aug 2018.

STELLA MARIANA NICHOLAS is a manager at the TOP SHOT BAR. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7318

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

STELLA MARIANA NICHOLAS

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 16 August 2021

Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018.

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

TAI BRIDGMAN-RAISON

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from TAI BRIDGMAN-RAISON.

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CM/6/11, which is due to expire on 19 Aug 2018.

TAI BRIDGMAN-RAISON is a manager at the TE PUKE CRICKET CLUB. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

Common

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7326

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

TAI BRIDGMAN-RAISON

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 19 August 2021

The Common Seal

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018.

Secretary

Before the Secretary of the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

PAMELA TOD

For Consideration

An application for renewal of a Manager's Certificate pursuant to Section 224 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 from PAMELA TOD.

Decisions

The applicant has a Manager's Certificate No. 022/CM/5/11, which is due to expire on 19 Aug 2018.

PAMELA TOD is a manager at the TE PUKE CRICKET CLUB. There are no objections under Section 225 of the Act to the renewal of this Certificate from the Licensing Inspector or the Police.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of Section 227 of the Act and grant a Manager's Certificate accordingly.

> Common Seal

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Application No: 7328

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Notice of Renewal of Manager's Certificate Section 226, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

PAMELA TOD

is authorised to manage any licensed premises in respect of which a licence is in force.

Subject to the requirements of the Act relating to fees, and to the provisions of the Act relating to the suspension and cancellation of managers' certificates, this certificate continues in force—

- (a) either-
 - (i) until the close of the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 12 months after the day it was issued; but
- (b) if an application for the renewal of the licence is duly made before the licence would otherwise expire, either—
 - (i) until the close of the period of 3 years after the period for which it was last renewed; or
 - (ii) if it has never been renewed, until the close of the period of 4 years after the day it was issued.

This certificate expires at the close of 19 August 2021

DATED at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

The Common Seal of

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **OROPI PLAYGROUP** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **1295 OROPI ROAD, TAURANGA** and known as **OROPI HALL.**

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **OROPI PLAYGROUP** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **1295 OROPI ROAD**, **TAURANGA** and known as "**OROPI HALL**".

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

QUIZ NIGHT

01 Sep 2018

7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

The Common

of

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **OROPI PLAYGROUP** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **1295 OROPI ROAD**, **TAURANGA** and known as **OROPI HALL** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

QUIZ NIGHT

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be freely available to customers in jugs of water on the tables.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

01 Sep 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Devina McKay has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (g) No BYO

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 01 Sep 2018

This licence shall expire on 01 Sep 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

The Common Seal



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by THE MATAHUI ROAD SCHOOL FOUNDATION TRUST for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at 29 ESDAILE ROAD, PAHOIA and known as PAHOIA COMMUNITY HALL.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **THE MATAHUI ROAD SCHOOL FOUNDATION TRUST** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **29 ESDAILE ROAD, PAHOIA** and known as "**PAHOIA COMMUNITY HALL**".

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

SCHOOL BALL FUNDRAISER

25 Aug 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to 12:00a.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 1st day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **THE MATAHUI ROAD SCHOOL FOUNDATION TRUST** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **29 ESDAILE ROAD, PAHOIA** and known as **PAHOIA COMMUNITY HALL** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

SCHOOL BALL FUNDRAISER

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers in jugs of water on the tables and bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

25 Aug 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Bruce Jonson has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

The Common Seal

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 25 Aug 2018

This licence shall expire on 25 Aug 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 1st day of August 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **ANNETTE RAE O'BRIEN** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **33 BEACH ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI COLLEGE.**

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **ANNETTE RAE O'BRIEN** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **33 BEACH ROAD, KATIKATI** and known as **"KATIKATI COLLEGE"**.

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

KATIKATI SENIOR BOYS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT FUNDRAISER

The Common Seal

11 Aug 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 1st day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **ANNETTE RAE O'BRIEN** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **BEACH ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI COLLEGE** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

KATIKATI SENIOR BOYS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT FUNDRAISER

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Drinking water is to be freely available on the bar at all times.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

11 Aug 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Maria Lourdes Dawson has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Seal of

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 11 Aug 2018

This licence shall expire on 12 Aug 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 1st day of August 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **847B SH 2 (PONGAKAWA)** and known as **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB.**

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **847B SH 2 (PONGAKAWA)** and known as **"TE PUKE GOLF CLUB"**.

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

STAND UP COMEDY ACT AND MEAL

18 Aug 2018

07:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal

of

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **847 STATE HIGHWAY 2, PAENGAROA** and known as **TE PUKE GOLF CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

STAND UP COMEDY ACT AND MEAL

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the water dispenser.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

18 Aug 2018 from 7:00p.m. to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Scott Evans has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Common Seal

(g) No BYO

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 18 Aug 2018

This licence shall expire on 18 Aug 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty
District Council

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at Fairview Road, Katikati and known as KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Fairview Road, Katikati** and known as "**KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB**".

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

BOP STEAMER VS AUCKLAND RUGBY GAME AND CURTAIN RAISERS

10 Aug 2018

1:00p.m.

to 6:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

The Common Seal

of

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

BOP STEAMER VS AUCKLAND RUGBY GAME AND CURTAIN RAISERS

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

10 Aug 2018 from 1:00p.m. to 6:00p.m.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Tania Marie Davy has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (g) The whole premises is to be classed as undesignated, except for the area in front of the bar, which will be designated as a supervised area.

Common Seal

(h) No BYO

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 10 Aug 2018

This licence shall expire on 10 Aug 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **Fairview Road**, **Katikati** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB**.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **Fairview Road, Katikati** and known as "**KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB**".

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

PRIZEGIVING AND SOCIAL

18 Aug 2018

from 7:00p.m.

to

12:00 midnight

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

The Common Seal of

Dated at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites
Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB INC** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **FAIRVIEW ROAD**, **KATIKATI** and known as **KATIKATI RUGBY AND SPORTS CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event.

PRIZEGIVING AND SOCIAL

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the bar at all times this licence is in force.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

18 Aug 2018 from 7:00p.m. to 12:00 midnight

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) For the purposes of the licence Tania Marie Davy has been nominated to manage the conduct of the sale of alcohol.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.
- (g) The whole of the premises is to be classed as undesignated, except for the area in front of the bar, which will be designated as a supervised area.

Common

(h) No BYO

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 18 Aug 2018

This licence shall expire on 18 Aug 2018

<u>Dated</u> at Tauranga on the 8th day of August 2018

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by OMOKOROA BOAT

CLUB INCORPORATED

for a Special Licence pursuant to section 22 and section 64 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **The Esplanade, Omokoroa** and known as **OMOKOROA**

BOAT CLUB.

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED** for a Special Licence pursuant to Section 22 and 64 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **The Esplanade, Omokoroa** and known as **"OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB"**.

Decisions

The applicant intends to hold the following function:

FATHER'S DAY LUNCH AND DINNER BUFFET AND MUSIC AILSA FISHERS GRANDFATHERS 100TH BIRTHDAY

02 Sep 2018

11:30a.m.

to

The Common Seal

of

8:00p.m.

23 Dec 2018

12 midday

to

5:00p.m.

I am satisfied as to the matters to be considered in respect of the relevant provisions of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 and under delegated authority grant a Special Licence accordingly.

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018.

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Agency

Special Licence (for premises that are not a conveyance) Section 22 and 64, Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, **OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB INCORPORATED** is authorised to sell and supply alcohol, on the premises situated at **THE ESPLANADE**, **OMOKOROA** and known as **OMOKOROA BOAT CLUB** to any person attending the following occasion or event (*or* series of occasions or events):

FATHER'S DAY LUNCH AND DINNER BUFFET AND MUSIC AILSA FISHERS GRANDFATHERS 100TH BIRTHDAY

The authority conferred by this licence must be exercised through a manager or managers appointed by the licensee in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Act.

Conditions

This licence is subject to the following conditions:

- (a) Free drinking water is to be available from the bar.
- (b) Alcohol may be sold under the licence only on the following days and during the following hours:

2 Sep 2018 from 11:30a.m. to 8:00p.m. 23 Dec 2018 from 12 midday to 5:00p.m.

- (c) The licensee shall have available for consumption on the premises, at all times when alcohol may be sold and supplied under the licence, a reasonable range of non-alcoholic refreshments and low alcoholic beverages (2.5%) and food appropriate to the occasion.
- (d) Information regarding and assistance with alternative forms of transport must be available.
- (e) A certificated manager is to be on duty at all times.
- (f) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed:
 - (i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the premises.
 - (ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons adjacent to every point of sale.

Common Seal

Duration

This licence shall be in force from 02 Sep 2018

This licence shall expire on 23 Dec 2018

Dated at Tauranga on the 29th day of August 2018

Secretary

the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **JENNY BIRD GRANT** for a Temporary Authority pursuant to section 136 of the Act in respect of premises situated at **30A MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** known as

CAFE @ THE BALCONY.

The Common Seal

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **JENNY BIRD GRANT** for a temporary authority pursuant to Section 136 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **30A MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI** known as **CAFE @ THE BALCONY**.

Decisions

Pursuant to s.136 (1) and (4) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, the granting of a temporary authority is approved in the name of **JENNY BIRD GRANT** for three months or until such time as the applicants application for the issue of an ON LICENCE is dealt with, whichever period is the lesser, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions relating to ON LICENCE **022/ON/011/2016** shall apply (except where amended as follows:)
- 2. That an application for an ON LICENCE be filed with the Agency prior to **01 December 2018**.
- 3. That the temporary authority be operated by a currently certified manager in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

Duration

This authority shall be in force from **31 August 2018** and shall expire on **01 December 2018**, or until such earlier date as the applicant's ON LICENCE application is determined.

Please note the underlying ON LICENCE expires on 22 June 2019.

Dated at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Don Thwaites

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Temporary Authority

Section 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to Sections 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council in its capacity as District Licensing Committee has made an order authorising:

JENNY BIRD GRANT

to allow the sale and supply for liquor for consumption on premises known as:

CAFE @ THE BALCONY

and situated at: 30A MAIN ROAD, KATIKATI

This Temporary Authority shall be valid from the **31 August 2018**, until the substantive Licence Application lodged by **JENNY BIRD GRANT** is determined, or until the **01 December 2018**, whichever is sooner.

This Licence is to be displayed beside and subject to the conditions imposed on:

Licence - 022/ON/011/2016

issued to:

Shirley Huber & Erich Huber

DATED at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for a
Temporary Authority pursuant to
section 136 of the Act in respect of
premises situated at **60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** known as **WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.**

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for a temporary authority pursuant to Section 136 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** known as **WAIHI BEACH HOTEL**.

Decisions

Pursuant to s.136 (1) and (4) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, the granting of a temporary authority is approved in the name of **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for three months or until such time as the applicants application for the issue of an OFF LICENCE is dealt with, whichever period is the lesser, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions relating to OFF LICENCE 022/RENOFF/6732/2017 shall apply.
- 2. That the temporary authority be operated by a currently certified manager in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

Duration

This authority shall be in force from **1 September 2018** and shall expire on **1 December 2018**, or until such earlier date as the applicant's OFF LICENCE application is determined.

Please note the underlying OFF LICENCE expires on 12th February 2020.

Dated at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Michael Jones Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Temporary Authority

Section 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to Sections 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council in its capacity as District Licensing Committee has made an order authorising:

VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED

to allow the sale and supply for liquor for consumption on premises known as:

WAIHI BEACH HOTEL

and situated at: 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH

This Temporary Authority shall be valid from the **1 September 2018**, until the substantive Licence Application lodged by **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** is determined, or until the **1 December 2018**, whichever is sooner.

This Licence is to be displayed beside and subject to the conditions imposed on:

Licence - 022/RENOFF/6732/2017

Common Seal of

issued to: Waihi Beach Resort Limited

DATED at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Secretary



the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act

2012

And

In the Matter of

an application by **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for a
Temporary Authority pursuant to
section 136 of the Act in respect of
premises situated at **60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** known as **WAIHI BEACH HOTEL.**

Before the Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

For Consideration

An application from **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for a temporary authority pursuant to Section 136 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 in respect of premises situated at **60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH** known as **WAIHI BEACH HOTEL**.

Decisions

Pursuant to s.136 (1) and (4) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012, the granting of a temporary authority is approved in the name of **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** for three months or until such time as the applicants application for the issue of an ON LICENCE is dealt with, whichever period is the lesser, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The conditions relating to ON LICENCE **022/RENON/6731/2017** shall apply.
- 2. That the temporary authority be operated by a currently certified manager in accordance with Subpart 7 of Part 2 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012.

Duration

This authority shall be in force from **1 September 2018** and shall expire on **1 December 2018**, or until such earlier date as the applicant's ON LICENCE application is determined.

Please note the underlying ON LICENCE expires on 12th February 2020.

Dated at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Michael Jones

Commissioner

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Western Bay of Plenty District Licensing Committee

Temporary Authority

Section 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012

Pursuant to Sections 136 Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 the Western Bay of Plenty District Council in its capacity as District Licensing Committee has made an order authorising:

VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED

to allow the sale and supply for liquor for consumption on premises known as:

WAIHI BEACH HOTEL

and situated at: 60 WILSON ROAD, WAIHI BEACH

This Temporary Authority shall be valid from the **1 September 2018**, until the substantive Licence Application lodged by **VIDLER INVESTMENTS LIMITED** is determined, or until the **1 December 2018**, whichever is sooner.

This Licence is to be displayed beside and subject to the conditions imposed on:

Licence - 022/RENON/6731/2017

The Common Seal of

issued to: Waihi Beach Resort Limited

DATED at Tauranga on the 31st day of August 2018.

Secretary

